

**No. 141, Original**

---

**In the  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

**STATE OF TEXAS,**

**Plaintiff,**

**v.**

**STATE OF NEW MEXICO and  
STATE OF COLORADO,**

**Defendants**

---

**OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL MASTER**

---

**UNITED STATES' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO COMPACTING STATES'  
JOINT MOTION TO ENTER CONSENT DECREE**

---

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR  
Solicitor General

TODD KIM  
Assistant Attorney General  
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
Deputy Solicitor General  
FREDERICK LIU  
Assistant to the Solicitor General  
R. LEE LEININGER  
JUDITH E. COLEMAN  
JENNIFER A. NAJJAR  
Attorneys, Environment and Natural Resources Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Counsel for the United States

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED BY THE SPECIAL MASTER..... 3

    1.    The propriety of entering the Decree over an intervening party’s objection ..... 3

    2.    The nature of the United States’ unresolved claims and the availability of alternative fora to address such claims ..... 4

    3.    The anticipated future involvement of the Supreme Court if jurisdiction is retained as per the Decree ..... 5

    4.    The effect of the Supreme Court’s statements in its 2018 opinion permitting the United States to intervene as a party in part because of its alignment with Texas and in part because it was not attempting to expand the issues being litigated beyond those issues raised by the States. *See Texas v. New Mexico*, 138 S. Ct. 954, 960 (2018) ..... 5

STATEMENT..... 6

    A.    Background..... 6

    B.    Texas’s Compact Claims ..... 9

    C.    The United States’ Compact Claims..... 11

    D.    New Mexico’s Counterclaims..... 13

    E.    Summary Judgment ..... 14

    F.    Trial..... 16

    G.    The Proposed Consent Decree ..... 16

ARGUMENT..... 19

    I.    THE UNITED STATES’ CLAIMS ARE COMPACT CLAIMS ..... 19

        A.    The United States’ Claims Are The Same Compact Claims Pleaded In Its Complaint In Intervention ..... 19

        B.    The States Mischaracterize The United States’ Claims As 'Intrastate' ..... 20

            1.    The States’ characterization of the United States’ claims cannot be squared with the Court’s decision ..... 21

2.	The States’ characterization of the United States’ claims cannot be squared with the nature of New Mexico’s “Compact-level duty” recognized in the Special Master’s summary judgment order .....	22
3.	The States’ characterization of the United States’ claims cannot be squared with Texas’s characterization of its own claims .....	24
II.	THE PROPOSED CONSENT DECREE SHOULD BE REJECTED BECAUSE IT WOULD EXTINGUISH THE UNITED STATES’ COMPACT CLAIMS .....	24
A.	A Consent Decree Among The States Cannot Dispose Of The United States’ Compact Claims .....	25
B.	The States’ Counterarguments Lack Merit .....	26
1.	The United States’ claims are independent, not derivative, of Texas’s claims.....	26
2.	The passages in the Court’s decision upon which the States rely do not support their position.....	29
3.	The Court rejected the States’ argument that the United States lacks standing to enforce the Compact.....	33
C.	Other Forums Are Not Adequate For Resolving The United States’ Compact Claims.....	34
III.	THE PROPOSED CONSENT DECREE SHOULD BE REJECTED BECAUSE IT WOULD IMPOSE OBLIGATIONS ON THE UNITED STATES WITHOUT THE UNITED STATES’ CONSENT .....	36
A.	The Proposed Decree Would Impose Obligations On The United States Without The United States’ Consent.....	36
1.	The proposed decree would mandate that Reclamation remedy and prevent exceedances of the Departure Limits by changing Project allocations to which the Districts are legally entitled.....	36
2.	The proposed decree would mandate changes to Project allocation and accounting procedures.....	38
3.	The proposed consent decree would impose new obligations relating to the Rio Grande at El Paso gage .....	39

4.	The proposed consent decree would impose upon Reclamation vague obligations to ensure “consistency” and prevent "interference" .....	41
B.	The States’ Assertion That The United States’ Obligations Under The Proposed Consent Decree Would Not Be New Is Both Irrelevant And Incorrect.....	42
C.	Sovereign Immunity Bars Imposing Obligations Without The United States’ Consent.....	45
IV.	THE PROPOSED CONSENT DECREE SHOULD BE REJECTED BECAUSE IT WOULD BE INCONSISTENT WITH FEDERAL LAW, INCLUDING THE COMPACT ITSELF .....	46
A.	The Proposed Decree Would Be Inconsistent With The Compact.....	47
1.	The 1938 condition .....	47
2.	The programmatic apportionment.....	49
B.	The Proposed Decree Would Be Inconsistent With Federal Reclamation Law .....	51
V.	THE PROPOSED CONSENT DECREE SHOULD BE REJECTED BECAUSE IT WOULD NOT BE A FAIR, ADEQUATE, OR REASONABLE RESOLUTION OF THIS COMPACT DISPUTE .....	54
A.	The Proposed Decree Does Not Further The Objectives Of The Compact .....	55
B.	The Proposed Decree Is Not Procedurally Fair .....	57
C.	The Proposed Decree Is Not Substantively Fair .....	57
D.	The Proposed Consent Decree Anticipates Continuing Jurisdiction To Supervise The Operation of the Project.....	62
	CONCLUSION.....	65

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010).....	27
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	27
<i>Hawaii v. Off. of Hawaiian Affs.</i> , 556 U.S. 163 (2009).....	53
<i>Hesselbein ex rel. Angela R. v. Clinton</i> , 999 F.2d 320 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	62
<i>In re Integra Realty Res., Inc.</i> , 262 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	26, 34
<i>Israel v. Morton</i> , 549 F.2d 128 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	51
<i>Janus Films, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 801 F.2d 578 (2d Cir. 1986).....	4, 7, 25
<i>Lawyer v. Department of Justice</i> , 521 U.S. 567 (1997).....	25
<i>Local No. 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	passim
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	27
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 426 U.S. 363 (1976).....	50
<i>Strawberry Water Users Ass’n v. United States</i> , 576 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	51
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 138 S. Ct. 954 (2018).....	passim
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983).....	46
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987).....	46
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 571 U.S. 1173 (2014).....	9

<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 572 U.S. 1032 (2014).....	11
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm’n</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978).....	50
<i>United States v. City of Miami</i> , 664 F.2d 435 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	3, 53
<i>United States v. New York City Hous. Auth.</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 182 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	62
<i>United States v. Ward Baking Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 327 (1964).....	25, 28
<i>Vermont v. New York</i> , 417 U.S. 270 (1974).....	62, 63
<i>Virginia v. Tennessee</i> , 148 U.S. 503 (1918).....	50
<b>Statutes</b>	
43 U.S.C. § 423d.....	51
43 U.S.C. § 423e.....	51
43 U.S.C. § 431.....	51
43 U.S.C. § 439.....	51
43 U.S.C. § 461.....	51
43 U.S.C. § 485h(d).....	51
43 U.S.C. § 498.....	52
34 Stat. 2953 (1906).....	7
50 Stat. 593, ch. 570 (1937).....	30
Pub. L. 102-575, 106 Stat. 4600 (1992).....	52
Pub. L. No. 58-104, 33 Stat. 814 (1905).....	6
Pub. L. No. 76-96, 53 Stat. 785 (1939).....	passim
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1)(C).....	41
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
U.S. Const., art. I, s.10, cl.3.....	50
